COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE)	
COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL)	CASE NO.
SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF EAST)	2009-00039
KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR)	
THE SIX-MONTH BILLING PERIODS ENDING)	
DECEMBER 31, 2007; JUNE 30, 2008; AND)	
DECEMBER 31, 2008; AND THE PASS-)	
THROUGH MECHANISM FOR ITS SIXTEEN)	
MEMBER DISTRIBUTION COOPERATIVES)	

ORDER

This matter arises upon the motions of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. ("Owen Electric") and Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Fleming-Mason") for full intervention. It appears to the Commission that such interventions are likely to present issues and develop facts that will assist the Commission in fully considering the matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings. The Commission also recognizes that a procedural schedule was established in this proceeding by Order dated February 23, 2009. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that Owen Electric and Fleming-Mason should be granted full rights of parties in this proceeding and should accept the procedural schedule as it now stands.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The motions of Owen Electric and Fleming-Mason to intervene are granted, and Owen Electric and Fleming-Mason shall accept the existing procedural schedule.

- 2. Owen Electric and Fleming-Mason shall be entitled to the full rights of parties and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order.
- 3. Should Owen Electric or Fleming-Mason file documents of any kind with the Commission in the course of these proceedings, Owen Electric and Fleming-Mason shall also serve a copy of said documents on all other parties of record.

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 0 2 2009

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

edutive Director

Robert Marshall President/CEO East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707